Council Meeting Date: December 10, 2001 Agenda item: 7(c)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Authorize the City Manager to Execute a Solid Waste Collection
Services Contract Amendment
DEPARTMENT: City Manager's Office

PRESENTED BY: Kristoff T. Bauer, Assistant to the City Manager

PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT: In December of 2000, Council authorized the City
Manager to execute a contract for the curbside collection and processing of solid waste,
recyclables, and yard waste with Waste Management of Washington ("Waste
Management”). As discussed with Council at your November 19, 2001 Council Workshop,
there are a few service adjustments and contract omissions that need to be addressed
through an amendment to that contract. Council action is requested at this time in order to
allow the proposed contract amendment to be effective as of January 1, 2002 in conjunction
with the annual rate adjustment provided for in the contract.

ALTERNATIVES ANALYZED: Staff has prepared analysis regarding the following
alternative actions Council could consider:

e Take no action

* Authorize the City Manager to execute the proposed contract amendment (Attachment

A) (Recommended) :
FINANCIAL IMPACT: None

RECOMMENDATION

Council motion authorizing the City Manager to execute an amendment to the solid waste,
recyclables, and yard waste collection and processing contract with Waste Management
substantially in the form attached.

Approved By: City Managerﬁ/&[' City Aﬂorne&:@

39




40




INTRODUCTION
In March of 2001, the City became responsibie for providing solid waste collection services.
It fufilled this responsibility by awarding a service contract to Waste Management. As the
City learns more about the challenges of providing this new service and the needs of
Shoreline residents, Council will have opportunities to adjust service through agreed
alterations to its service contract with Waste Management. This is the first such opportunity.

BACKGROLUND
As discussed with Council during the November 19, 2001 workshop, the current contract
with Waste Management provides for an annual rate adjustment effective January 1. This
anniversary provides an opportune time to review the contract and make adjustments
through contract amendment as appropriate. In this first review, staff identified four issues
that could be easily addressed through a contract amendment. These issues, discussed in
more detail below, were reviewed during the workshop with Council who expressed support
for staff's recommendation.

Yard Waste Seasons -
Yard Waste seasons was one of the main issues discussed on November 191", Under the
current terms of the service contract, yard waste collection service is provided every other
week during the “summer” season (currently defined as March through Qctober) and once a
month during the “winter” season {(currently defined as November through February). The
winter yard waste service rate is about half that of the summer service rate.

Depending upon how the collection schedule works out, either the time between the last
yard waste collection in October and the only collection in November is long (as much as
four weeks) and the time between the November collection and that in December is
potentially longer (as much as six weeks). This can cause a problem dealing with tree leaf
removal especially if the City experiences a mild fall. The City has received a number of
complaints regarding the reduction of service in November. Staff analysis has indicated that
most cities in the area do not begin their winter yard waste season until December.

Rate Impact: Amending the service contract to extend the summer yard waste collection
service level through November would only require the changing of the November service
rate. That rate would be set equal to the rate for all other summer service months and no
other rates would be impacted,

- ALTERNATIVES ANALYSI!S
The four issues previously identified by staff that are addressed by the proposed contract
amendment are:

1. Memorialization of the annual rate adjustment
2. Correcting omissions in Appendix G {(Rate and Charges) to the contract

3. Adjusting the Yard Waste collection seasons (Winter — once per month service, vs.
Summer - alternating weekly service)

4. Memorializing the revised service transition dates for annexed areas resulting from the
settlement agreement reached with Rabanco

41




While Council has expressed support for staffs recommendation to amend the solid waste
contract to address these issues, the option to defer action is available. The following
analysis reviews the expected result of both alternatives.

Take No Action

The annual rate adjustment occurs by the terms of the contract without Council action or
contract amendment. The proposed contract amendment would simply provide a revised
Appendix G (Rate and Charges) to the contract clearly listing the revised rates. This should
reduce the risk of future confusion regarding the appropriate rates to be charged under the
contract. Similarly, the current personnel involved in administering the contract on both
sides have reached an understanding regarding the appropriate rates to be charged for the
few service options mistakenly omitted from Appendix G. If the personnel should change,
however, then this understanding could deteriorate.

The other issues would not be addressed, but time would still exist to take action at a later
date to address the Yard Waste collection season issue.

Contract Amendment : .
The proposed contract amendment addresses all four issues as follow:

Issues 1 &2 — are addressed through a revised Appendix G (Attachment A, Exhibit 3)
that lists all the revised rates and includes rates for all the services
previously omitted.

Issue 3 ~ is addressed through an amendment to contract paragraph 3.3.2
(Attachment A, Exhibit 1) clearly identifying the once per month Yard
Waste service will only be provided December through February. The
headings in Appendix G have also been revised consistent with this
amendment. :

Issue 4 — is addressed through an amendment to Appendices A “Service Area” and B
“Service Area Map” to clarify that the annexation areas will become
subject to the terms of the contract as of February 1, 2002 instead of
the previously identified transition dates (Attachment A, Exhibit 2)

Staff will continue to track other service issues that have been or may be raised by
customers. Staff and WM will also continue to collect information regarding yard waste
service utilization for evidence of service insufficiency.

RECOMMENDATION
Council motion autherizing the City Manager to execute an amendment to the solid waste,
recyclables, and yard waste collection and processing contract with Waste Management
substantially in the form attached.

ATTACHMENTS -
Attachment A: First Amendment To The Solid Waste, Recyclables, And Yard Waste
Collection And Processing Contract

42




Attachment A

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
SOLID WASTE, RECYCLABLES, AND YARD WASTE
COLLECTION AND PROCESSING CONTRACT

This agreement amends that Solid Waste, Recyclables, and Yard Waste Collection
and Processing Contract (“Contract”) entered into on the 12th day of December, 2000 by and
between the CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON (the “City”), a Washington municipal
corporation, and Waste Management of Washington d.b.a. Waste Management Northwest
(hereinafter called the “Contractor™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, it has been approximately one year since the service contract was first
executed by the parties; and

WHEREAS, the parties have identified service issues that are in need of clartfication, and
service changes that are beneficial to the parties; and

WHEREAS, the resolution of certain litigation regarding service rights has provided an
opportunity to accelerate the application of the contract to additional service areas;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements, and
promises herein contained, THE CITY OF SHORELINE and CONTRACTOR, hereby agree to
amend the Contract as follows: : :

1. Yard Waste Collection: Paragraph 3.3.2 Collection Schedule is amended as
shown in Exhibit 1 attached to alter the yard waste collection schedule.

2. Seryice Area Transition: Appendices A & B to the contract are amended as
shown in Exhibit 2 attached to indicate an acceleration of the transition time frame.

3. Rate Ad justment: Appendix G to the contract is amended as shown in Exhibit 3
attached to reflect rates adjusted consistent with Section 5 of the contract and to correct
erroneous omissions to the original.

EXECUTED on the of December, 2001.
CITY: CITY OF SHORELINE Approved as to Form:
By: Steven C. Burkett - By: Ian Sievers
City Manager City Attorney

CONTRACTOR: WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WASHINGTON INC.
d.b.a. Waste Management-Northwest

By Jamey De Soer,
Its Vice President

43




Exhibit 1

3.3.2 Collection Schedule. Residential pickups shall be made Monday through
Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. unless otherwise approved by the City in writing.
Commercial pickups may take place at any time on the desi gnated weekday, provided
that the Contractor's operation does not disturb Residential Areas. If Residential Areas
are interspersed with Commercial Areas (as determined by the City), the collection times
shall be limited to 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. The Director shall make the final decision on
the suitability of collection hours for each route or location. The Director may change
any decision with regard to the suitability of the collection hours at any time, and such
decision shall take effect seven (7) days after written notice is sent to the Contractor.

Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials and Yard Waste shall all be collected from the same
Customer on the same day of the week. Solid Waste shall be collected at least weekly
and Recyclables and Yard Waste collected on alternate weeks .
(Solid Waste and Recyclables shall be collected one week; Solid Waste and Yard Waste
collected the following week.) During Nevember December through February, however
Yard Waste shall be collected once per month on the first regular Yard Waste collection
day not in the first week of the month-wi i .
Residential collection shall be at Curbside with the exception of Customers with physical
disabilities as provided for in Section 3.5.3.

The Contractor shall comply with reasonable requirements of Commercial Customers
with respect to security, location of containers and frequency of removal. Commercial
collection of both Solid Waste and Recyclables shall be made daily if necessary, or as
requested by the customer.

A4




Exhibit 2

APPENDIX A

Legal Description of Service Area

The Service Area for this Contract is divided into four separate areas each with a specific date
upon which the separate areas will become subject to this contract as follows:

Service Area Date Area Becomes Part of Contract
® City Incorporation/Initial Service Area Upon effective date of Contract
¢ Annexation Area A-1 February 26 1, 2002
® Annexation Area A-2 _ November27,-2005February 1, 2002
¢ Annexation Area A-3 : ' Aungust1-2006February 1, 2002

Legal descriptions for each portion of the potential Service Area are set forth below. If the City
does not have clear authority to terminate the incumbent service provider’s authority to operate
in a particular Annexation Area described below on the date identified above, then that particular
Annexation Area will not become part of the Service Area unless and until any and all disputes
over rights to serve the particular Annexation Area are finally resolved, and the existing hauler’s
rights to serve the Annexation Area have been terminated.

- Initial Service Area

Beginning at the intersection of the shoreline of Puget Sound with the King/Snohomish County
Line situated in the Northwest 1/4 of Section 2, Township 26 North, Range 3 East, W.M., King
County Washington; Thence East along said King/Snohomish County line to intersection with
the Northerly extension of the West line of 15th Avenue N.W., situated in the Northeast 1/4 of
Section 2, Township 26 North, Range 3 East; Thence South along said Northerly extension to the
South line of N.W, 205th Street; Thence Easterly along said South line to the Westerly line of
8th Avenue N.W., situated in the Northwest 1/4 of Section 1, Township 26 North, Range 3 East;
Thence Northerly along the Northerly extension of said West line of 8th Avenue N.W. to the
King/Snohomish County line; Thence Easterly along said County line to the point of intersection
with the Northerly extension of the west margin of 3rd Avenue Northwest situated in the
Northeast 1/4 Section 1, Township 26 North, Range 3 East; Thence South along said west
margin of said 3rd Avenue Northwest to the South line of Northwest 205th Street; Thence
Easterly along said South line of Northwest 205th Street, North 205th Street, SR 104 - (SR 99 to
SR 5) and N.E. 205th Street to the point of intersection with the Northerly extension of the West
line of 15th Avenue Northeast, situated in the Northeast 1/4 of Section 5, Township 26 North,
Range 4 East; Thence Southerly along said extended West line to the southerly line of SR §
(Primary State Hwy. No. 1) as established in Superior Court Cause Number 612114; Thence
Northwesterly, Westerly and Southerly along the Southwesterly, Southerly and Easterly margin
of SR 5 (Primary State Hwy. No. 1) East 200th Street to Swamp Creek apprd. 3-28-61, Sheet 1
of 19 and SR 5 (Primary State Hwy. No. 1) East 145th Street to East 200th Street Sheet 12 & 13
of 18 to the Southerly line of Northeast 195th Street, situated in the Southeast 1/4 of Section 5,

45




Township 26 North, Range 4 East; Thence Easterly along said South line of Northeast 195th
Street to the West line of Lot 1, Block 14, Lago Vista Addition, Volume 30 of plats, page 45;
Thence Southerly along the West line of Lots 1 through 5 of said Block 14 to the South Ene of
said Lot 5; Thence Easterly along said South line of Lot 5 to the West line of 14th Avenue
Northeast; Thence Southerly along said West line of 14th Avenue Northeast to the South line of
Lot 6 of said Block 14; Thence Easterly along the Easterly extension of said South line of Lot 6
to the East line of 15th Avenue Northeast; Thence Northerly along said East line of 15th Avenue
Northeast to the North line of Bonnie Brook Condominium, Volume 50 of Condominium plats,
Pages 37 and 40; Thence Easterly along said North line of Bonnie Brook and the North line of
Lot 5, Block 15, of said Lago Vista Addition to the West line of 16th Avenue Northeast; Thence
Northerly along said West line to the point of intersection with the Westerly extension of the
North line of Lot 23, Block 16 of said Lago Vista Addition; Thence East along said Westerly
extension and said North line of Lot 23, Block 16 to the West line of Lot 2 of said Block 16;
Thence Southerly along said West line to the South line of said Lot 2; Thence East along said
South line of Lot 2 to the West line of 18th Avenue Northeast; Thence Southeasterly to the
Northwest corner of Lot 1, Block 18 of said Lago Vista Addition; Thence Southerly along the
West line of said Lot 1 to the South line thereof; Thence East along said South line to the
Northwest corner of Lot 2 of said Block 18; Thence Southerly along the West line of Lots 2
through 17 to the Southwest corner of Lot 17, Block 18 of said Lago Vista Addition; Thence
East along the South line of said Lot 17 to the West line of 20th Avenue Northeast; Thence
Southerly along said West line of 20th Avenue Northeast and its Southerly extension to the
North line of the South 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 4, Township 26 North, Range 4 East;
Thence East along said North line of the South 1/2 to the point of intersection with the Northerly
extension of the West line of King County Short Plat (K.C.S.P.) 180020, recorded under
Recording Number 8102040780, said line having a bearing of South 0°48°01” West; Thence
Southerly along said extended line, said West line and the Southerly extension of said Westerly
line to the South line of Northeast Perkins Way (also known as Road No. 1037 est. 10-13-14);
Thence Southeasterly along said South line to the West line of Lot 4 K.C.S.P. $89S0179,
recorded under Recording Number 9206119001 {(AFFS of Corr.: 9309292466 and 9310050886);
Thence Southerly along said West line to the South line of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 4,
Township 26 North, Range 4 East; Thence Westerly along said South line of the Southwest 1/4
to the point of intersection with the Northwesterly extension of the Northeast line of 25th
Avenue Northeast; Thence Southerly along said Northeast and Easterly line of 25th Avenue
Northeast to the Southwest corner of Lot 9, Block 32, Lake Forest Park 3rd Addition, Volume 22
of plats, Page 4; Thence Southwesterly to the Northwest corner of Lot 2, Block 23, of said plat;
Thence Southwesterly and Southerly along the Easterly margin of 25th Avenue Northeast to the
North line of Northeast 145th Street; Thence West along said North line of said N.E. 145th Street
to the West line of Greenwood Avenue No. located in the Southeast 1/4 of Section 13, Township
26 North, Range 3 East, W.M., King County, Washington; Thence South along the West line of
said Greenwood Avenue N. to the South line of said Section 13, said South line being the North
line of Seattle City limits as established on January 4, 1954 by Greenwood Ordinance 82425;
Thence West along said South line and said Seattle City limits to the shoreline of Puget Sound,
Thence Northerly along said shoreline to the point of beginning,.

46




Annexation Area A-1
That portion of the east half of section 16, the southeast quarter of section 9; and the southwest
quarter of section 15, all in township 26 north, range 4 east, w.m. King County, Washington;
Beginning at the intersection of the City limits of the City of Shoreline, the City limits of the
City of Lake Forest Park, as established by the City of Lake Forest Park Ordinance 627, said
point also being the easterly margin of 25th Ave NE, and the northerly margin of NE 168th
street; Thence east along the northerly margin of 168th street and following the Lake Forest Park
City limits to the intersection with the west border of block 1, Millers addition to Lake Forest
Park according to the plat thereof found in volume 37 of plats, pages 50 and 51, records of King
County, Washington; said border also being the existing City limits of Lake Forest Park, as
established by Ordinance 564, Thence southerly along the border of said block and following the
» Lake Forest Park City limits to the south line of section 9, township 26 north, range 4 east, w.m.;
Thence east along said south line to the intersection with the west line of the Briercrest addition
as recorded in volume 46 of plats, page 69, records of King County, Washington, said line also
being the existing City limits of Lake Forest Park, as established by Ordinance 569; Thence
south along said west line to the south margin of NE 160th street; thence east along the south
margin of NE 160th street and following the Lake Forest Park City limits to the intersection with
the prolongation line of the westerly lines of lots 1 through 7, blocks 4, 9, and 12 of state place
according to the plat thereof found in volume 42 of plats, pages 10 and 11, records of King
County, Washington, said line also being the existing City limits of Lake Forest Park, as
established by Ordinance 574; Thence south along said westerly line to the intersection with the
northerly boundary of the plat of Cypress section Acacia Memorial Park, recorded in volume 93
of plats, pages 33 and 34, records of King County, Washington, also being the southerly margin
of NE 155th street; Thence westerly along the northerly boundary of said plat of Cypress section
Acacia Memorial Park and the north line of Acacia Park, according to volume 29 of plats, page 5
records of King County, Washington, the south margin of NE 155th street to westerly boundary
of said Acacia Park, also being the easterly margin of 27th Avenue NE; Thence southerly along
the westerly boundary of said Acacia Park and the west line of Acacia Memorial Park, according
to volume 80 of plats, page 86, records of King County, Washington, and the easterly margin of
27th Avenue NE to the intersection with the southerly boundary of said Acacia Memorial Park
and the northerly margin of NE 150th street; Thence easterly following the southerly boundary
of said Acacia Memorial Park and the south boundary of said Acacia Park to the intersection
with the westerly margin of Bothell Way NE and the City limits of Lake Forest Park; Thence
southerly along the westerly margin of Bothell Way NE and the City limits of Lake Forest Park,
as established by Ordinance 575, to the north margin of NE 145th street NE; Thence westerly
-along the north margin of NE 145th street to the intersection with the City limits of the City of
Shoreline and the west margin of 25th Avenue NE; Thence northerly along the City limits of
Shoreline to the point of the beginning. Except for that area described as property in the NE 1/4
of section 16 township 26 n., R 4 w. w.m.: Beginning at the southwest corner of lot 8, block 3 of
state place plat as recorded in volume 42, pages 10 and 11 of plats in King County, Washington;
Thence southerly across NE 160th street and along the easterly margin of 30th Avenue NE to a
point at said easterly margin 21 feet southerly of the southwest corner of lot 14, block 10 of said
state place plat; Thence south 87°57°17.7” east 65.54 feet; Thence north 0°36° 08.2” east 4.0
feet; Thence south 87°57°17.7” east 65.54 feet; Thence south 0°36°08.2” west 418.00 feet;
Thence south 87°57’ 17.7” east 10.92 feet; Thence south 0°36°08” west 87 feet to the north
margin of 158th street NE; Thence southerly to the northwest corner of lot 1, block 11, of said

47




state place plat and the southerly margin of NE 158th street; Thence easterly along said southerly
margin 321.94 feet to the existing City limits of Iake Forest Park, as established by Ordinance
574; Thence northerly along said City limits to the point of intersection with the existing City

limits of Lake Forest Park as established by Ordinance 564 : Thence westerly along said City
boundary to the point of beginning.

Annexation Area A-2

Beginning at a point 30’ south and 30” west of the northeast corner of section 5, township 26,
range 4 north, w.m. King County, said point also being the intersection of the southerly margin
of northeast 205th street and the west line of 15th Avenue northeast, also being the existing City
limits of the City of Shoreline as established by K.C.C. Ordinance No. 11382; Thence northerly
to the centerline of northeast 205th street; Thence easterly along the centerline of northeast 205th
street to the point of intersection with the west line of 30th Avenue northeast, also being the
existing City limits of Lake Forest Park as established by L.F.P. Ordinance No. 628; Thence
southerly along the west line of 30th Avenue northeast, also being the existing City limits of
Lake Forest Park as established by said Ordinance to a point of intersection with the casterly
extension of the south line of lot 5 of the plat of Aldercrest Terrace, volume 77, page 73, records
of King County, Washington; Thence west along the said easterly extension and the south line of
said plat to the southwest corner of said plat; Thence north along the west line of said plat to the
southeasterly line of the 150-foot-wide, City of Seattle transmission line easement; Thence
southwesterly along said line to the point of intersection with the east line of parcel 2, King
County short plat no. 278002, recorded under recording no. 7805241005, records of Kin%
County, Washington; Thence south along said east ling to the north margin of northeast 200"
street; Thence westerly along said margin to the west line of the plat of Alder Crest, volume 52,
pages 52 & 53, records of King County, Washington; Thence northerly along said west line to
the south line of the plat of juniper garden addition, according to volume 48 of plats, page 59,
records of King County, Washington; Thence westerly along the south line of said plat of juniper
gardens addition and the south lines of the plat of pilbrook’s addition, according to volume 50 of
plats, page 51, records of King County, Washington and its westerly extension to the east line of
block 3, Rose addition No. 2, according to volume 34 of plats, page 26, all in records of King
County, Washington; Thence southerly along said east line to the north line of lot 2 of King
County short plat No. 380012, a.f. 8007100678 records of King County, Washington; Thence
westerly along the north line of said lot and the north line of lot 3, block 3 of said Rose addition
No. 2 to the east margin of 19™ Avenue northeast; Thence southerly along said margin to the
north line of forest park drive northeast, also being the existing City limits of Lake Forest Park as
established by L.F.P. Ordinance No. 153; Thence westerly following the proposed City limits of
Lake Forest Park as established said Ordinance to a point along the southerly margin of northeast
196™ street, said point being 35 feet southwest of the northeast corner of lot 3, block 2, Rose
-addition division No. 1, recorded Vol 34, page 19 records of King County; Thence southwesterly
along the southerly margin of northeast 196th street to the point of intersection with the existing
City limits of the City of Shoreline as established by K.C.C. Ordinance No. 11382; Thence
westerly and northerly following the existing City limits of the City of Shoreline as established
by said ordinance to the point of beginning,

48




Annexation Area A-3
COMMENCING at the center of Section 4, Township 26 North, Range 4 East W.M.: Thence
west along the center of said section line 48.89 feet more or less to the southwesterly margin of
Ballinger Road and POINT OF BEGINNING, said point being on the north boundary of the
existing City Limits of Lake Forest Park, as established by City Ordinance 153; Thence
continuing west 603.00 feet, more or less, to the southerly extension of the east line of the Plat of
Woodford Heights. Volume 66 of Plats, Page 6, Records of King County, Washington; Thence
north along said east line and the northerly extension thereof to a point 75.00 feet north of the
northeast corner of said plat; Thence west, parallel to the north line of said Woodford Hei ghts,
138.11 feet to a point 75.00 feet east of the east line of the Plat of Robins Court, Volume 95 of
Plats, Page 4, Records of said county; Thence north parallel to the east line of said plat 75.00
feet; Thence west parallel to the north line of said Woodford Heights Plat 75.00 feet to the east
line of said Robins Court Plat; Thence north along the east line of said Plat of Robins Court to
the northeast corer thereof; Thence west along the north line of said Plat of Robins Court to the
northwest corner thereof; Thence south along the west line thereof to the north margin of N.E.
195th PL; Thence west along said north margin to the northeasterly margin of Forest Park Dr.
N.E.; Thence northwesterly along said margin to the east margin of 19th Ave. N.E.: Thence
northerly along said east margin and its extension across said Ballinger Road 100.000 feet, more
or less, to the northwest comer of Lot 3, Block 3 Rose Addition No. 2, Volume 34 of Plats, page
26 records of King County, Washington; Thence easterly along the north line of said Lot 3, to
the east line of said Block 3 of said Rose Addition No. 2; Thence north along the east line thereof
to the point of intersection with the westerly extension of the South line of the Plat of
Philbrook’s Addition, Volume 50 of Plats, page 51, records of said King County; Thence east
along said westerly extended south line and the south line of the plat of Juniper Garden Addition
Volume 48 of Plats, page 59, records of said King County, to the west line of the Plat of Alder
Crest, Volume 52 of Plats, Pages 52 & 53 Records of King County; Thence south along said
west line of the Plat of Alder Crest to the north margin of N.E. 200th St.; Thence east along said
margin and its easterly extension to the Southeast comer of Lot 2, King County Short Plat
Number 278002, recorded under Recording Number 7805241005; Thence, Northerly along the
East line of said Lot 2 of said King County Short Plat to the southeasterly line of the 150-foot
wide, City of Seattle transmission line easement; Thence northwesterly along said line to the
west line of the Plat of Aldercrest Terrace, Volume 77 of Plats, Page 73, Records of King
County; Thence south along the west line thereof to the southwest corner of said Plat; Thence
east along the south line of said Plat and the easterly extension of said south line to the west
margin of 30th Avenue N.E.; Thence south along said west margin and its extensions to the north
margin of N.E. 195th St.; Thence west along said north margin to the east line of 25th Ave. N.E.;
‘Thence south along the Southerly extension of said East line to the point of intersection with the
North boundary of the existing city limits of Lake Forest Park, as established by City Ordinance
153; Thence westerly along said city limits to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

49




Exhibit 3

APPENDIX G

(Effective January 1, 2002)

Rates and Charges

Residential Solid Waste and Recyclable Collection Rates:

Rate Category Rate Charge Frequency

10 Gallon Mini Can $8.70 Monthly
20 Gallon Mini Can $10.02 Monthly
One 32 Gallon Can $11.58 Monthly
Two 32 Gallon Cans $15.99 Monthly
Three 32 Gallon Cans $20.40 Monthly
Four 32 Gallon Cans $24.82 Monthly
Five 32 Gallon Cans $29.22 Monthly
32 Gallon Toter $12.61 Monthly
60 Gallon Toter $17.02 Monthly
90 Gallon Toter $21.43 Monthly
1 Can Per Month $7.98 Monthly
Extra Unit $2.88 Each

Residential Yard Waste Collection Rates:

Service Frequency: Bi-Weekly (March — November) Monthly (December — February)

Rate Category Rate (Mar-Nov) Rate (Dec-Feb)

Customer Provided 32 Gallon Toter $2.64 $1.83

64 Gallon Toter $6.30 $2.90

90 Gallon Toter $7.92 $3.66

Extra Unit $1.29 $1.29

Commercial Solid Waste Collection Rates:

Standard Extra
Service Extra Collection — Pickups per Week Service

Solid Waste Container Size Rate* 2 3 4 5 On-Call
32 Gallon Toter $12.61 $25.23 $37.84 $50.46 $63.07 $4.97
60 Gallon Toter $17.02 $34.04 $51.06 $68.08 $85.10 $5.98
90 Gallon Toter $21.43 $42.86 $64.28 $85.71 $107.14 $7.00
1 Cubic Yard $52.86 $100.98 | $149.11 $197.23 $245.36 $15.23
1.25 Cubic Yards $63.08 $120.97 | $178.85 $236.73 $294.61 $17.47
1.5 Cubic Yards $73.32 $140.67 | $208.20 $275.37 $342.72 $19.66
2 Cubic Yards $93.78 $180.36 | $266.93 $353.51 $440.07 $24.10
3 Cubic Yards ' $134.05 | $259.19 | $384.33 $509.45 $634.59 $33.00
4 Cubic Yards $168.78 | $327.37 | $485.96 $644.54 $803.12 $40.72
6 Cubic Yards $224.27 | $433.21 | $642.13 $851.00 | $1,059.98 | $52.34
8 Cubic Yards $285.84 | $553.77 | $821.70 | $1,089.62 | $1,357.54 | $65.95
3 Cubic Yard Compactor $372.89 | $745.76 | $1,118.65 | $1,491.53 | $1,864.42 | $90.17

*Same as Residential rate for same container size.

50




Commercial Recyclable Materials Collection Rates:

Recyclable Every Extra
Materials Other Weekly Extra Collection — Pickups per Week Service
Container Size Week | Collection 2 3 4 5 - On-Call
32 Gallon Toter $4.89 $8.42 $16.85 | $25.27 | $33.69 | $42.11 $4.01
60 Gallon Toter $9.78 $16.84 $33.67 $50.51 | $67.34 $84.18 $5.94
90 Gallon Toter $14.67 $25.26 $50.52 | $775.78 | $101.03 | $126.29 $7.89
1 Cubic Yard $18.32 $33.54 $67.07 | $100.61 | $134.15 | $167.69 | $11.86
1.25 Cubic Yards | $22.90 $41.92 $83.84 | $125.76 | $167.68 | $209.60 | $13.79
1.5 Cubic Yards $24.32 $44.51 $89.03 | $133.54 | $178.06 | $222.57 | $14.40
2 Cubic Yards $30.57 $55.58 $111.17 | $166.75 | $222.33 | $277.92 | $16.95
3 Cubic Yards $42.42 $77.85 $155.69 | $233.54 | $311.38 | $389.23 $22.09
4 Cubic Yards $50.37 $92.71 $185.41 | $278.11 | $370.82 | $463.52 | $25.52
6 Cubic Yards $61.32 $110.27 | $220.54 | $330.81 | $441.08 | $551.35 | $29.56
8 Cubic Yards $75.00 $136.00 | $271.98 | $407.98 | $543.97 [ $679.96 | $35.50
Commercial Yard Waste Collection Rates:
Rate Category Rate (Mar-Nov) Rate (Dec-Feb)
1 Cubic Yard $41.50 $19.15
2 Cubic Yard $83.00 $38.30
90 Gallon Toter $7.92 $3.66
Drop Box Rates
: Container Size Rental Rate Pickup Rate

10 Cubic Yards $24.10 $75.16

15 Cubic Yards $30.12 $75.16
20 Cubic Yards $30.12 $75.16
25 Cubic Yards $33.74 $75.16

30 Cubic Yards $37.36 $75.16
40 Cubic Yards $46.01 $75.16
Compactor Rates (Customer Furnished)®:
Container Size Pickup Rate

10 Cubic Yards $75.16

15 Cubic Yards $75.16

20 Cubic Yards $75.16

25 Cubic Yards $75.16

30 Cubic Yards $75.16

35 Cubic Yards $75.16

40 Cubic Yards $75.16

(1) Drop box and compactor rates do not include disposal fees and City taxes on those corresponding disposal fees.

51




Rates For Special Services / Conditions:

Service / Condition Monthly Rate Monthly Rate
(Residential) (Commercial)
Carry Outs (Over 5 to 25 Feet) $0.51 $0.51
Each Additional 25 Feet $0.51 $0.51
Stairs and Steps (For Each Step) $0.10 $0.10
Overhead Obstructions (Less Than 8 Feet From
_ Ground) $1.03 $1.03

Sunken or Elevated Cans / Units
Cans or Units Under or Above Ground

Over 4 Feet But Not Involving Steps or Stair $1.03 $1.03
Drive-ins (Only One Can) '

Private Road or Driveways Over 125 Feet $3.09 $3.09
Return Trip (Per Unit) $1.50 $2.93
Gate Charge (Commercial Only, per container) $7.09
Roll Out (Commercial Only, per container) $5.18
Compactor disconnect/reconnect fee {(per month) $13.62
Container Lock Deposit $10.00
Curbside Recycle Only $5.60

Temporary Roll Off and Commercial Rates: _
WM charges King County Commercial WUTC tariff rates for temporary services. Temporary accounts are
defined as service for less then 90 days. This is generally “one time” remodel or construction type customers.

Bulky items pick-up $ 36.04 /item

White goods pick-up $61.78 /item

52




By BOWISS NSEM PIOS 002 G ACH BIER 0 Jde sERme

[l i - p \
“Aoeairo DUt Gt S J0 SOMLN Opy)
PR Sralis Wy ‘5561 'OMEeS 10 A Ko
perBUACOD BTED MNCILGT PUe *SeURNG da, ot
"YU NG IR 51D SURIUE 30 AR

L3 i

12245 [EuInIsay
feusLy JOjaN00
etaiy Jouliy

leuairy [edoutd

9NOY EIG
eS|

Ried
BN/ 8QlAIBG ROV

wozredev P
woizradzy
woz L ed v R

Sealy uonexauLy

Sealy UoIa|0D
21SeM PHOS

g xipuaddy
auljeJoys jo Al

$3FIAHZE HOILYHHOAHI PIHAYHIOID

OHS |

( 40 AHD

€S

opees

L. ovdgua
1S H1051 JHLDIUNE

©© FREMONTAYN

© . G k2 yard Apunutiug, L
F - HIPRG PUCIHOIET e e
= - z . -
o - OE =
TR z .
a .
&

CUMNAYHLEL g

INITIJYOHS

AlunoD ysiuoyous




54




